
SATELLITE & CABLE TV AUGUST 2020

DD FREE DISH
E-AUCTION OF

MPEG-2
Prasar Bharati invites applications for allotment of

vacant MPEG-2 slots of DD Free Dish DTH
Platform for the period from 06.08.2020 to
31.03.2021 through on line e-auction process.

The slots will be allotted as per procedure
explained in Clause (r) of Annexure-2 of
the policy guidelines for allotment of DD Free
Dish slots, notified on 15.01.2019 and as
amended vide amendment notified on 01.11.2019
which are available on the websites,
http://doordarshan.gov.in and http://prasarbharati.gov.in.
E-auction, if required, will be held on 28.07.2020.

Only satellite channels licensed by the Ministry of I&B
for downlinking in India would be allotted slots on DD Free
Dish. Only license holder company or their authorized
distributor partners can apply for allocation of DD Free
Dish slot.

In case the applicant company is other than licensee,
the document/agreement signed between license Holder
Company and applicant company authorizing the applicant/
bidder for distribution of the channel and bidding on behalf
of the licensee must be submitted.
International Public Broadcasters licensed/registered/
permitted by the
Ministry of I&B
can also
participate in
e-auction.
Categorization of
TV channels in
different buckets
in accordance
with genres/
language of
channel and their
starting reserve
price for the
allotment period
will be as shown
in table.
B r o a d c a s t e r s
desirous of

Bucket Genre/language of channel Starting Reserve Price (Rs)
(06/08/2020 to 31.03.2021)

Bucket A+ All GEC (Hindi) Channels 103736000

Bucket A All Movie (Hindi) Channels 88840000

Bucket B All Music (Hindi) Channels, Sports
(Hindi) Channels, GEC (Bhojpuri),
Movies (Bhojpuri) and Teleshopping
(Hindi) channels 80347000

Bucket C News & Current Affairs (Hindi)
Channels, News & Current Affairs
(English) and News & Current
Affairs (Punjabi) Channels 80021000

Bucket D All other remaining Genre (Language)
Channels and Teleshopping
(Regional) channels 40827000

emapI[-jaI–2 kI [-–naIlaamaIemapI[-jaI–2 kI [-–naIlaamaIemapI[-jaI–2 kI [-–naIlaamaIemapI[-jaI–2 kI [-–naIlaamaIemapI[-jaI–2 kI [-–naIlaamaI
krogaa DIDI ÍI iDSakrogaa DIDI ÍI iDSakrogaa DIDI ÍI iDSakrogaa DIDI ÍI iDSakrogaa DIDI ÍI iDSa

p`saar BaartI nao [-–naIlaamaI p`iËyaa ko maaQyama sao 06º08º2020 sao
31º03º2021 tk kI AvaiQa ko ilae DIDI ÍI iDSa
DITIeca PlaoTfâma- ko KalaI emapI[-jaI–2 slaâT ko AavaMTna
ko ilae Aavaodna AamaMi~t ikyaa hO.
DIDI ÍIiDSa ko slaâT ko AavaMTna ko ilae naIit idSaa–
inado-SaaoM ko Anaulagnak–2 ko KMD ³Aar´ maoM vaiNa-t p̀iËyaa
ko Anausaar slaâT AavaMiTt ikyao jaayaoMgao̧  ijasao 15º01º2019
kao AiQasaUicat AaOr vaobasaa[T http://doordarshan.
gov.in AaOr http://prasarbharati.gov.in pr ]plabQa

01º11º2019 kao AiQasaUicat saMSaaoQana ko Anausaar yaid AavaSyak haogaa tao
28º07º2020 kao [-–naIlaamaI Aayaaoijat kI jaayaogaI.

isaf- Baart maoM Da]nailaMikMga ko ilae Aa[- eMD baI Wara laa[saoMsa
p`aPt saOTolaa[T caOnalaaoM kao hI DIDI ÍI iDSa pr slaa^T AamaMi~t ikyao
jaayaoMgao.kovala laa[saoMsa Qaark kMpnaI yaa ]nako AiQakRt ivatrk BaagaIdar
hI DIDI ÍI iDSa slaa^T ko AavaMTna ko ilae Aavaodna kr sakto hOM.

yaid Aavaodk kMpnaI laa[saoMsaQaarI ko Alaavaa hO̧  tao laa[saoMsa Qaark
kMpnaI AaOr Aavaodk kMpnaI ko baIca hstaxairt dstavaojaÀsamaJaaOta¸ jaao
AavaodkÀbaaolaIdata kao caOnala ko ivatrNa ko ilae AiQakRt krta hO AaOr
[sako ilae laa[saoMsaQaark kI Aaor sao baaolaI p̀stut ikyaa jaanaa caaihe.

Aa[-eMDbaI maM~alaya Wara laa[saoMsa p`aPtÀ pMjaIkRtÀAnaumait
p`aPt AMtrraYT/Iya
 saava -jainak
p`saarNakta - BaI
[-–naIlaamaI maoM Baaga lao
sakto hOM.
caOnala kI BaaYaaÀvaga-
ko Anausaar Alaga–
Alaga bakoT maoM TIvaI
caOnalaaoM ka vagaI-krNa
AaOr AavaMTna AvaiQa
k o il ae ]nak o
Sau$AatI Aarixat
maUlya kao Tobala mao M
idKayaa gayaa hO.
DIDI ÍI iDSa pr
slaâT ko AavaMTna ko

E-AUCTION

42



SATELLITE & CABLE TV AUGUST 2020

allotment of slot on DD Free Dish are required to provide
clear and unambiguous proof in support of genre
classification of their channel. In case of lack of clarity,
ambiguity or conflicting information, applications will be
deemed ineligible and may be summarily rejected. For details
please refer checklist of documents provided with the
application form.

Successful bidders shall be required to make the
payments in 06 monthly installments as per payment
schedule prescribed under clause (5) of the policy guidelines
for allotment of DD Free Dish slots. Each installment will be
1/6th of difference of bid amount and participation fee.

Online training will be provided to all eligible
participants before the commencement of actual e-Auction.

If required, Prasar Bharati/Doordarshan can extend
e-Auction to the next day or as the case may be.

For details like e-auction process, terms & conditions
and payment schedule etc. please refer to policy guidelines
available on the website, http://doordarshan.gov.in and
http://prasarbharati.gov.in.

Prasar Bharati reserve the rights to accept/reject/
cancel/amend the e-Auction/slot at any time during the
e-Auction or after e-Auction.

Interested broadcasters may apply online at https://
fdslots.prasarbharati.org and upload all requisite documents
as prescribed in the application. Please note that it is
mandatory to pay the non-refundable processing fee of
` 25,000/- online at above portal to submit the application.
The participation fee of ̀  1.50 Crore (Rupees one crore fifty
lakhs only) is to be paid only through Demand Draft. A copy
of the participation fee demand draft is to be uploaded online.

Before, starting filling up of online application, please
ensure that all documents provided in ANNEXURE-1,
including processing fee Demand Draft, are ready available
with you for uploading.

After submission of online application, the original
demand draft for participation fee along with printout of
acknowledgement received on authorized e-mail after
submission of online application is to be submitted in sealed
cover either in person or by Speed/Registered Post
addressed to Director (DTH), Room No. 601, Tower-A,
Directorate General: Doordarshan, Doordarshan Bhawan,
Copernicus Marg, New Delhi-110001 latest by 27.07.2020
3.00 P.M.

For unsuccessful bidders, participation fee will be
refunded within three weeks after the declaration of the
results of e-auction. For successful bidders, participation
fee will be adjusted in the final installment of the carriage
fee/bid amount.

[-cCuk p̀saarkaoM kao Apnao caOnala ko SaOlaI vagaI-krNa ko samaqa-na maoM spYT AaOr
AspYT p̀maaNa p̀dana krnaa AavaSyak hO.spYTta kI kmaI¸ AspYTta yaa
prspr ivaraoQaI jaanakarI ko maamalao maoM̧  Aavaodna Ayaaogya samaJaa jaayaogaa AaOr
sarkarI taOr pr Kairja kr idyaa jaa sakta hO.ivavarNa ko ilae kRpyaa
Aavaodnap~ ko saaqa p̀dana ikyao gayao dstavaojaaoM kI caokilasT doKoM.

DIDI ÍIiDSa slaa^T ko AavaMTna ko ilae naIit idSaainado-SaaoM ko KMD
³5´ ko tht inaQaa-irt Baugatana AnausaUcaI ko Anausaar safla baaolaIdataAaoM
kao 06 maaisak ikstaoM maoM Baugatana krnaa AavaSyak haogaa.p`%yaok ikst¸
baaolaI raiSa AaOr BaagaIdarI Saulk ko AMtr ka 1À6 vaaM ihssaa haogaI.

vaastivak [-–naIlaamaI Sau$ haonao sao phlao saBaI pa~ p`itBaaigayaaoM kao
Aa^nalaa[na p`iSaxaNa p`dana ikyaa jaayaogaa.

AavaSyakta pD,nao pr p`saar BaartIÀdUrdSa-na [-–naIlaamaI kao Agalao
idna yaa jaOsaaBaI maamalaa hao Aagao baZ,a sakta hO.

[-–naIlaamaI p`iËyaa ko inayama¸ Sato-M AaOr Baugatana AnausaUcaI Aaid jaOsao
ivavarNaaoM ko ilae kRpyaa vaobasaa[T http://doordarshan.gov.in AaOr
http://prasarbharati.gov.in pr ]plabQa naIit idSaa–inado-Sa doKoM.

p`saar BaartI [-–naIlaamaI ko daOrana yaa [-–naIlaamaI ko baad iksaI BaI
samaya [-–naIlaamaIÀslaa^T kao svaIkarÀAsvaIkarÀ r_ÀsaMSaaoiQat krnao ka
AiQakar saurixat rKtI hO.

[-cCuk p`saarNakta- https://fdslots.prasarbharati.org pr
Aa^nalaa[na Aavaodna kr sakta hO AaOr Aavaodna maoM inaQaa-irt saBaI AavaSyak
dstavaojaaoM kao AplaaoD kr sakto hOM.kRpyaa Qyaana doM ik Aavaodna p`stut
krnao ko ilae ]prao@t paoT-la pr 25¸000É ka Aa^nalaa[na naa^na
irfMDobala p`aosaoisaMga Saulk ka Baugatana krnaa Ainavaaya- hO.1º50 kraoD,
Épyao ³ek kraoD, pcaasa laaK Épyaó  kI BaagaIdarI Saulk ka Baugatana
kovala iDmaaMD D/aFT ko maaQyama sao ikyaa jaanaa caaihe.BaagaIdarI Saulk
iDmaaMD D/a^FT kI ek p`it Aa^nalaa[na AplaaoD kI jaanaI caaihe.

Aa^nalaa[na Aavaodna Barnao sao phlao¸ kRpyaa sauinaiScat kroM ik
p`aosaoisaMga Saulk iDmaaMD D/aFT saiht AnaubaMQa–1 maoM idyao gayao saBaI dstavaoja
Aapko pasa AplaaoD krnao ko ilae ]plabQa hO.

Aa^nalaa[na Aavaodna jamaa krnao ko baad AiQakRt [-–maola pr p`aPt
pavatI ko ipM̀TAa]T ko saaqa BaagaIdarI Saulk ko ilae maUla iDmaaMD D/aFT¸
vyai@tgat $p sao yaa spIDÀrijasTD- paosT Wara saIla kvar maoM Da^yaro@Tr
³DITIeca´¸ $ma naMbarº601¸ Ta^var–e¸ mahainadoSak¸ dUrdSa-na Bavana¸
kaoprinaksa maaga-̧  nayaI idllaI–110001 kao 27º07º2020 ko daophr 3
bajao tk p`stut ikyaa jaanaa caaihe.

[sa naIlaamaI maoM Asafla baaolaIdataAaoM ko ilae pirNaamaaoM kI GaaoYaNaa
ko baad tIna saPtah ko BaItr BaagaIdarI Saulk vaapsa kr idyaa jaayaogaa.safla
baaolaI lagaanao vaalaaoM ko ilae sahBaaigata Saulk kao kOirja SaulkÀnaIlaamaI
rkma ko AMitma ikst maoM samaayaaoijat ikyaa jaayaogaa.

E-AUCTION

43



SATELLITE & CABLE TV AUGUST 2020

ANNEXURE-1: LIST OF DOCUMENTS TO BE
UPLOADED ONLINE

1. Copy of Downlinking permission of the TV channel issued by
Ministry of Information and Broadcasting.

2. Copy of Uplinking permission of the TV channel issued by
Ministry of Information and Broadcasting (If channel is
uplinked from India).

3. Copy of logo of channel permitted by Ministry of Information
and Broadcasting

4. Copy of Demand Draft of `1.50 Crore (Rupees one Crore
fifty lakhs only) towards participation fee from any scheduled
bank in favour of PB (BCI) Doordarshan Commercial Service,
New Delhi.

5. Documents in support of genre classification of channel:
A. Documents to be provided by already operational channels

for genre classification:
a. Documentary evidence for presence of channel on

MSO/DTH platforms and genre in which channel has
been placed in those platforms.

b. Additionally any documentary evidence from
regulatory/Govt. authorities (TRAI, MIB) that could
clearly establish the genre classification, if any.

c. Documentary evidence from Television rating Agency
(eg: BARC) that could clearly establish their genre
classification, if any.

B. Documents to be provided by channels which are not on
air on date of application for genre classification;
a. The certified copy of Application Form-1, submitted

to Ministry of Information and Broadcasting for
permission to downlink TV Channels in India, where
in Point No.6 of Part (C) of the Application Form-1,
the "Category of channel" should have been clearly
defined and further in Point No.7 of Part (C) of the
Form-l the special subject for the channel should have
been specified.

b. Additionally, publicly available evidence (Press release,
website, social media, any other marketing materials
etc) that substantiate and establish the intent to launch
the channel, within a declared time frame.

c. Any further documentation regarding the launch plan
on other distribution platforms.

d. Their proposed FPC consistent with genre declared.
6. Document with regard to relationship of bidder/Applicant

company with licensee of the TV channel.
7. Authority letter from the licensee of the channel in case

applicant company is not the licensee.
8. Undertaking in the format enclosed.
9. Authority letter in respect of person with phone no and email

id authorising to bid in e-auction

Apnao caOnala kao DIDI ÍIiDSa PlaoTfama- pr rKnao ko ilae safla
caOnalaaoM kao DITIeca Aqa- sToSana¸ TaoDapur¸ nayaI idllaI maoM Aiga`ma $p sao
Apnao svaMya ko Aa[-AarDI baa^@sa kI vyavasqaa krnao kI AavaSyakta
haogaI.

Anauba MQa–1: Aa^nalaa[na Aplaa oD ikyao jaana o vaala o dstava ojaa o MAna uba MQa–1: Aa^nalaa[na Aplaa oD ikyao jaana o vaala o dstava ojaa o MAna uba MQa–1: Aa^nalaa[na Aplaa oD ikyao jaana o vaala o dstava ojaa o MAna uba MQa–1: Aa^nalaa[na Aplaa oD ikyao jaana o vaala o dstava ojaa o MAna uba MQa–1: Aa^nalaa[na Aplaa oD ikyao jaana o vaala o dstava ojaa o M
kI sa UcaIkI sa UcaIkI sa UcaIkI sa UcaIkI sa UcaI
1º saUcanaa va p`saarNa maM~alaya kI Aaor sao jaarI TIvaI caOnala kI Da]nailaMk

Anaumait kI ka^pI.
2º saUcanaa va p`saarNa maM~alaya kI Aaor sao jaarI TIvaI caOnala kI ApilaMk Anaumait

kI ka^pI.³yaid caOnala kao Baart sao ApilaMk ikyaa jaa rha hO´
3º saUcanaa va p`saarNa maM~alaya kI Aaor sao Anaumait p`dana ikyao gayao caOnala ka

laaogaao kI ka^pI
4º pIbaI ³baIsaIAa[-´ dUrdSa-na vaaiNaijyak saovaa¸ nayaI idllaI ko pxa maoM iksaI BaI

AnausaUicat baOMk sao BaagaIdarI Saulk ko ilae 1º50 kraoD, ³ek kraoD, pcaasa
laaK Épyao maa~´ ko iDmaaMD D/a^FT kI ka^pI.

5º caOnala ko SaOlaI vagaI-krNa ko samaqa-na maoM dstavaoja:
³e´ SaOlaI vagaI-krNa ko ilae phlao sao hI pircaalana caOnalaaoM Wara p`dana ikyao

jaanao vaalao dstavaoja:
eº emaesaAaoÀDITIeca PlaoTfâma- pr caOnala kI ]pisqait ko ilae dstavaojaI

saaxya AaOr SaOlaI¸ ijasamaoM caOnala kao ]sa PlaoTfâma- maoM rKa gayaa hO.
baIº [sako Aitir@t inayaamakÀsarkar sa o iksaI BaI dstava ojaI

sabaUt.p`aiQakrNa ³T/a[-¸ emaAa[-baI´ jaao ik spYT $p sao SaOlaI
vagaI-krNa kao sqaaipt kr sakta hO¸ yaid kao[- hao.

saIº TolaIivajana roiTMga ejaoMsaI ³jaOsao: baIeAarsaI´ sao dstavaojaI saaxya
jaao spYT $p sao ApnaI SaOlaI ka vagaI-krNa sqaaipt kr sakta hO¸
yaid kao[- hao.

³baI´ ]na caOnalaaoM Wara p`dana ikyao jaanao vaalao dstavaoja jaao SaOlaI vagaIkrNa ko
ilae Aavaodna kI tarIK kao Aa^na eyar nahIM hO:

eº Aavaodna fâma-–1 kI p̀maaiNat kâpI¸ saUcanaa AaOr p̀saarNa maM~alaya kao
Baart maoM TIvaI caOnalaaoM kI Da]nailaMk krnao kI Anaumait ko ilae p̀stut
ikyaa kI gayaI hO̧  jahaM Aavaodna p~–1 ko Baaga ³saI´ ko ibaMdu saM#yaa
6 maoM̧  ‘caOnala kI EaoNaI’ kao spYT $p sao pirBaaiYat ikyaa jaanaa
caaihe AaOr Aagao ko Baaga saM#yaa ³saI´ ko Baaga saM#yaa ³saI´ ko ilae
ivaSaoYa ivaYaya caOnala kao inaid-YT ikyaa jaanaa caaihe qaa.

baIº [sako Aitir@t saava-jainak $p sao ]plabQa saaxya ³p`osa iva&iPt¸
vaobasaa[T¸ saaoSala maIiDyaa¸ iksaI BaI Anya ivapNana saamaga`I Aaid´
jaao ek inaiScat samaya saImaa ko BaItr caOnala laa^nca krnao ko [rado
kao p`maaiNat AaOr sqaaipt krto hOM.

saIº Anya ivatrNa PlaoTfamaao-M pr laa^nca yaaojanaa ko baaro maoM kao[- AaOr
dstavaojaIkrNa.

DIº ]nakI p`staivat efpIsaI¸ GaaoiYat SaOlaI ko saaqa isqar hO.
6º TIvaI caOnala ko laa[saoMsaQaarI ko saaqa baaolaIdataÀAavaodk kMpnaI ko saMbaMQa ko

maamalao ko saaqa dstavaoja.
7º yaid Aavaodk kMpnaI laa[saoMsaQaarI nahIM hO tao caOnala ko laa[saoMsaQaarI sao AiQakar

p`~.
8º batayao gayao p`a$p maoM vacana laonaa
9º [-–naIlaamaI maoM baaolaI lagaanao ko ilae AiQakRt faona naMbar AaOr [-maola Aa[-DI vaalao

vyai@t ko saMbaMQa maoM p`aiQakrNa p~.

Successful Channels will be required to arrange their
own IRD Box in advance at DTH Earth Station, Todapur,
New Delhi, to place their Channel on DD Free Dish
Platform.

E-AUCTION

44



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


